# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



**Ms. Mandeep Kaur,** (99152 91520) W/o Shri Lakhvir Singh S/o Shri Jarnail Singh, R/o Village Kakrali, Post Office Mubarakpur, Tehsil Derabassi, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Complainant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Chief Secretary, Government of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

### (Encld. RTI) Public Information Officer,

O/o Seceretary Homes, Department of Home Affairs and Justice.Punjab Government.

...Respondent

#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0282 OF 2024**

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO
05.02.2024	-

Present: **Complainant:** Sh. Karmail Singh (Appellant's Father) with his Advocate **Respondent:** Smt. Seema Singh(Suprintendent), Smt. Shalini (Sr. Assistant)

### ORDER (2nd Hearing):

- 1. The Complainant must be read with the reference of previous order of the commission dated 05.11.2024.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission found that PIO office of Seceretary Homes, Department of Home Affairs and Justice, Punjab Government is impleaded as necessary party in this case. A copy of RTI application be sent to the said office along with this order through registered post for their ready reference along with directions as an opportunity to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 4. <u>Next hearing on 04.02.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.
Chandigarh

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Amarjit Singh, Panch (98553 50682)

S/o Shri Harbans Singh,

Shri Nishan Singh, Panch, (99159 20123)

S/o Shri Aala Singh Wasian,

R/o Village & Post Office Amir Khas,

Tehsil Jalalabad West, District Fazilka-152024

....Appellant

#### Versus

### Public Information Officer,

**O/o** Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Guruharsahai, District Ferozepur.

### First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer,

Ferozepur. ....Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0285 OF 2023

		<u> </u>		
Dete of DTI	Date of	Date of First	Date of Order, if	Date of Appeal/
Date of RTI	Reply, if	Appeal made, if	any of FAA	Complaint
Application	any of PIO	any	-	Filed in Commission
27.09.2022		17.11.2022		03.01.2023

Appellant: Sh. Nishaan Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurmeet Singh (Panchayat Secty.)

#### **ORDER (4th Hearing):**

- 1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 05.11.2024.
- 2. Both parties were present for the hearing. After deliberation, the Commission directed the Appellant to inspect the records on 09.12.2024.
- 3. The PIO is bound to make available the relevant records for inspection by the Appellant on 09.12.2024. The PIO shall provide photocopies of the relevant records to the Appellant and submit a compliance report within 10 days after the inspection. A compliance report of the same has to be sent in the commission, without fail.
- 4. <u>Next hearing on 04.03.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

#### (Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Jasbir Singh, (98882 96107)

R/o Guru Nanak Nagar,

Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh,

Chandigarh Road, District Ludhiana-141123

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Regional Transport office,

Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Faridkot. ....Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 1932 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Renly if	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
29.12.2022		29.01.2023		17.03.2023

Appellant: Adv. Tejinder Singh (Appellant's representative)

Respondent: Sh. Amritpal (Sr. Assistant)

#### **ORDER (5th Hearing):**

- 1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 05.11.2024.
- 2. The Appellant representative Adv. Tejinder Singh has stated that no information has been provided to him. Despite this being the 5th hearing, the Respondent PIO's representative Sh. Amritpal (Sr. Assistant) has failed to provide a proper explanation for the RTI reply/information.
- 3. In view of the above, the Commission grants one final opportunity to the Respondent PIO, Jaswinder Singh Kamboj (ATO), to present himself in person with all relevant records.

The Respondent PIO is directed to appear before the Commission on <u>18.02.2025 at 11:00am</u> at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, <u>Chandigarh</u>, with all relevant records. Failure to comply with this direction will result in penal action under Section 20 of the RTI Act.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex,

Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Regional Transport office.

Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Faridkot. ....Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 2527 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
27.01.2023		27.02.2023	-	17.04.2023

Appellant: Advocate Tejinder Singh Respondent: Sh. Amritpal (Sr. Assistant)

## **ORDER (4th Hearing):**

- 1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 05.11.2024.
- 2. The Appellant, Adv. Tejinder Singh has stated that no information has been provided to him. Despite this being the 4th hearing, the Respondent PIO's representative Sh. Amritpal (Sr. Assistant) has failed to provide a proper explanation for the RTI reply/information.
- 3. In view of the above, the Commission grants one final opportunity to the Respondent PIO, Jaswinder Singh Kamboj (ATO), to present himself in person with all relevant records.

The Respondent PIO is directed to appear before the Commission on 18.02.2025 at 11:00am at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh, with all relevant records. Failure to comply with this direction will result in penal action under Section 20 of the RTI Act.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Advocate Tejinder Singh,

(90410 04313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex,

Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, (Encl. RTI)

O/o Regional Transport Office,

Muktsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Muktsar.

....Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 2533 OF 2023

Date of Order, if Date of Date of First Date of Appeal/ Date of RTI any of FAA Reply, if Appeal made, if Complaint **Application** any of PIO Filed in Commission any 27.01.2023 27.02.2023 17.04.2023

Appellant: Advocate Tejinder Singh Respondent: Sh. Amritpal (Sr. Assistant)

#### **ORDER (4th Hearing):**

- 1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 05.11.2024.
- 2. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission found that **PIO office of** RTO, Muktsar **is impleaded as necessary party in this case.** A copy of RTI application be sent to the said office along with this order through registered post for their ready reference along with directions as an opportunity to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 4. <u>Next hearing on 18.02.2024 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red</u> Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.
Chandigarh
04.12.2024

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Advocate Tejinder Singh,

(90410 04313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex,

Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Regional Transport office,

Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Faridkot.

....Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 5251 OF 2022

.Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First Appeal made, if	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint
Application	any of PIO	any	any or raa	Filed in Commission
14.05.2022		02.08.2022		31.10.2022

Appellant: Advocate Tejinder Singh Respondent: Sh. Amritpal (Sr. Assistant)

#### **ORDER (7th Hearing):**

- 1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 05.11.2024.
- 2. The Appellant, Adv. Tejinder Singh has stated that no information has been provided to him. Despite this being the 4th hearing, the Respondent PIO's representative Sh. Amritpal (Sr. Assistant) has failed to provide a proper explanation for the RTI reply/information.
- 3. In view of the above, the Commission grants one final opportunity to the Respondent PIO, Jaswinder Singh Kamboj (ATO), to present himself in person with all relevant records.

The Respondent PIO is directed to appear before the Commission on 18.02.2025 at 11:00am at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh, with all relevant records. Failure to comply with this direction will result in strict penal action under Section 20 of the RTI Act.

NOTE: A penalty of Rs. 10,000 was imposed on the Public Information Officer (PIO) vide order dated 05.07.2024

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh